representation that any Renminbi or U.S. dollar amounts could have been, or could be, converted into U.S. dollars or Renminbi, as the case may
be, at any particular rate, the rates stated above, or at all.

S-12

Table of Contents

DILUTION

Our net tangible book value on December 31, 2020 was US$25.5 million, or US$0.55 per ADS. “Net tangible book value” is total assets minus the sum
of liabilities and intangible assets. “Net tangible book value per share” is net tangible book value divided by the total number of shares outstanding. “Net
tangible book value per ADS” is the product of net tangible book value per share multiplied by 20.

After giving effect to the sale of our ADSs of approximately US$30 million in this offering at an offering price of US$8.14 per ADS, and after deducting
the placement agent fees and estimated offering expenses payable by us in connection with this offering, our as adjusted net tangible book value as of
December 31, 2020 would have been US$53.5 million, or US$1.07 per ADS. This represents an immediate increase in net tangible book value of
US$0.52 per ADS to our existing shareholders and an immediate decrease in net tangible book value of US$7.07 per ADS to the investor participating
in this offering.

The following table illustrates the net tangible book value dilution per ADS to shareholders after the issuance of the ADSs in this offering:

Public offering price per ADS   US$8.14

Net tangible book value per ADS as of December 31, 2020   US$0.55
Increase per ADS attributable to existing investors under this prospectus supplement   US$0.52

As Adjusted net tangible book value per ADS after this offering   US$1.07
Net tangible book value dilution per ADS to new investors   US$7.07

The foregoing table and discussion is based on 924,318,450 ordinary shares outstanding as of December 31, 2020.

This discussion of dilution, and the table quantifying it, assumes no exercise of any outstanding options over our ordinary shares.

S-13

Table of Contents

USE OF PROCEEDS

We estimate that the net proceeds from this offering will be approximately US$28.0 million, after deducting the placement agent fees and the estimated
offering expenses payable by us.

We intend to use the net proceeds from this offering for the development of our online audio business in both overseas markets and mainland China and